OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK



JOSEPH J. CZARNEZKI • COUNTY CLERK

MEMO

DATE: October 1, 2015

TO: The Honorable County Board of Supervisors

FROM: Joseph J. Czarnezki, County Clerk

SUBJECT: Files Returned Unsigned

The County Executive has returned to my office, without his signature of approval, the following files:

<u>File No. 15-352</u> — A resolution creating Chapter 21 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances to require the inclusion of certain employment standards in development agreements.

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 13 ayes – 3 noes at your meeting of September 24, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.

<u>File No. 15-491</u> — A resolution opposing the Opportunity Schools and Partnership Program proposal pending in the Wisconsin State Legislature.

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 14 ayes – 2 noes at your meeting of September 24, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.

<u>File No. 15-601</u> – From the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, providing an informational status update on cash financed park infrastructure improvements for Milwaukee County Parks as directed by Adopted File No. 15-526.

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 16 ayes – 0 noes at your meeting of September 24, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.

<u>File No. 15-622</u> — A resolution to authorize the amendment of a Professional Services Contract and to authorize the initiation of an action related to Chapter 59, Chapter 63, Chapter 66 and other sections of the Wisconsin State Statutes, as affected by 2013 Wisconsin Act 14 and 2015 Wisconsin Act 55.

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 14 ayes – 2 noes at your meeting of September 24, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.

<u>File No. 15-628</u> – A resolution/ordinance to confirm the Purchase of Service contracts issued on an emergency basis for the operation of the Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program in the Department of Health and Human Services, and delete emergency purchase provisions found in Chapters 32 and 56 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances.

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 11 ayes – 4 noes – 1 abstention at your meeting of September 24, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.

<u>File No. 15-635</u> — A resolution prohibiting the establishment of alternative pay rates for unclassified County employees except as authorized by Board policies and requiring the Human Resources Director to report on the steps taken to carry out the Board's directives regarding the salaries of unclassified employees and to report the current salaries and pay grades of all unclassified County employees.

This resolution was adopted by a vote of 15 ayes – 1 no at your meeting of September 24, 2015 and remains in full force and effect.